C168

GOVERNMENT OF NATIONAL CAPITAL TERRITORY OF DELHI HEADQUARTERS: DELHI FIRE SERVICE, NEW DELHI – 110001

No. F.6/DFS/MS/GH/NDZ/2022/ 308

Dated: 29/04/2022

To

The Licensee, Shree Delhi Gujrati Samaj, 2, Rajniwas Marg, Civil Lines, Delhi-110054.

Sub: Regarding issue of Fire Safety Certificate (FSC) in r/o Sardar Vallabhbhai Bhawan Dharamshala located at 2, Rajniwas Marg, Civil Lines, Delhi- 110054.

Sir,

This is in reference to letter no. 405/23/2021-22 dated 30/03/2022 on the subject cited above. In this connection, it is to inform you that the above mentioned premise was visited by the officer concerned of this department on dated 05.04.2022 and observed that the shortcomings intimated vide letter of even No. F.6/DFS/MS/GH/NDZ/2022/90 dated 28/01/2022 has not been complied yet. (Copy enclosed for ready reference).

In view of above shortcomings, the application for issuance Fire Safety Certificate is rejected. The occupancy of the building/premises in absence of requisite fire safety arrangements shall be at the risk and liability of the owner/occupier. The Licensing authority/ Statutory Authority may take suitable necessary action as deemed fit.

Encl: As above.

Yours faithfully,

(Dr. S. K Tomar) Dy. Chief Fire Officer Tel:011-23412025

Copy to:-

The Joint Commissioner of Police (Licensing), 1st Floor, Police Station Defence Colony, New Delhi-110024.

GOVERNMENT OF NATIONAL CAPITAL TERRITORY OF DELHI HEADQUARTERS: DELHI FIRE SERVICE, NEW DELHI – 110001

No. F6/DFS/MS/GH/NDZ/2022/ 90

Dated: 28/01/2022

To

The Joint Commissioner of Police (Licensing), 1st Floor, Police Station Defence Colony, New Delhi.

Sub: Regarding renewal of Fire Safety Certificate in respect of M/s Shree Delhi Gujrati Samaj located at 2, Raj Niwas Marg, Civil Line, Delhi.

Sir,

With reference to Online application no. 2022010200054 dated 02.01.2022 on the subject cited above, it is informed that the guest house was inspected by Assistant Divisional Officer (SPM) from this department on 21.01.2022 in the presence Mr. Kamal Bhatnagar (Manager) and it was observed that building is comprised of **Ground + 03 upper floors**: (**Ground floor** – reception + 18 guest rooms + 1 dormitory, 1st floor – 27 guest rooms + 1 dormitory, 2nd floor - 32 guest rooms + 2 dormitory, 3rd floor – 21 guest rooms + 5 dormitory). During inspection, following shortcomings were observed: -

- 1. First Aid hose reels found non functional.
- 2. Fire check door as required in Gazette Notification dated 27.05.2019 should be provided latest by 31.03.2022.
- 3. CO detectors with panel and alarm as required in Gazette Notification dated 27.05.2019 should be provided latest by 31.03.2022.
- 4. The fire pump at terrace should be replaced by fire pump having auto-start mechanism and discharge of 450 lpm with 35 meters head.

In view of above shortcomings, the application for issuance for Fire Safety Certificate is rejected. The occupancy of the building/premises in absence of requisite fire safety arrangements shall be at the risk and liability of the owner/occupier. The Local Authority/ Statutory Authority may take suitable necessary action as deemed fit.

Yours faithfully,

((**Dr. S.K. Tomar**) Dy. Chief Fire Officer Tel: 011-23412025

de 11/1/22

Copy to:-.

The Licensee,

M/s Shree Delhi Gujrati Samaj located at 2, Raj Niwas Marg, Civil Line, Delhi.